
THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY 

DEPT: Chief Executive Office *B-2 BOARD AGENDA# ________________ _ 

AGENDA DATE July 16· 2013 
Urgent 0 Routine [!] ~ 

CEO Concurs with Recommendation YES NO 0 4/5 Vote Required YES D NO [!] 
(lnfor ation Attached) 

SUBJECT: 

Approval of an Interim Facility Plan for the Community Services Facility including Facility Alterations, 
Furnishings and a Lease Agreement at 275 Third Street in Turlock California to Relocate Non-Public 
Training Functions and Related Actions 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. Approve the Community Services Facility (CSF) Interim Facility Plan. 

2. Authorize the Project Manager to implement the CSF Interim Facility Plan to include certain facility 
alterations and/or furnishings to re-locate the Women, Infant and Children (WIC) Program to the first 
floor of the CSF and tore-purpose the Community Services Agency File Room for staff space. 

3. Authorize the Project Manager to issue a Notice Inviting Informal Bids for the electrical and/or 
mechanical alterations to repurpose the CSA File Room for staff Facility, and to award the bid to the 
lowest responsive bidder. 

(Continued on Page 2) 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

The estimated total maximum cost of the CSF Interim Facility Plan over a five-year period is 
$1,011,841. Appropriations and Estimated Revenues to support the entire project cost are included 
within the CSA and WIC Adopted Proposed Budget for Fiscal Year 2013-2014. 

(Continued on Page 2) 

BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS: 
No. 2013-348 

On motion of Supervisor_Q~J'~<i!~ll!i ____________________ , , Seconded by Supervisor _WLtb[QW __________________ _ 
and approved by the following vote, 
Ayes: Supervisors:_OJ~[ieo .. WLtb[QW .. P..e. Mqr:tLnj .9_n_Q. ~_h_Q.i[l!19_n_C.l:lle~q- _____________________ - ___ --- _-------------

Noes:Supervisors=--------------~9~-~----------------------------------------------------------------------
Excused or Absent: Supervisors:_ M<21Jtejth _________________________________________________________________ _ 
Abstaining: Supervisor_: _________ J'~QD~- ______________________________________________________________ --- _-

1} X Approved as recommended 
2) Denied 
3) Approved as amended 
4) Other: 
MOTION: 

ATTEST: CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk File No. 



Approval of an Interim Facility Plan for the Community Services Facility including 
Facility Alterations, Furnishings and a Lease Agreement at 275 Third Street in Turlock 
California to Relocate Non-Public Training Functions and Related Actions 
Page 2 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS (Continued): 

4. Authorize the Director of the Community Services Agency (CSA) to coordinate with 
the Purchasing Agent to negotiate and enter into a three-year lease for the property 
located at 275 Third Street in Turlock CA to accommodate the CSA Staff 
Development Training Office. 

FISCAL IMPACT (Continued): 

WIC furnishings necessary for first floor occupancy total approximately $95,000 and will 
be 100% Federally funded. There is no impact to the County General Fund from the 
WIC portion of the CSF Interim Facility Plan. 

CSA furnishings necessary for the File Room, Former WIC area on the second floor and 
planned Staff Development Training Office total $369,493 of which approximately 
$309,493 is modular furniture for 77 cubicles, already procured in Fiscal Year 2012-
2013. 

The estimated costs for alteration of the File Room mechanical and electrical systems 
total approximately $124,188. This project will be funded within existing CSA 
appropriations as part of the Adopted Proposed Budget. 

The estimated cost for the three-year lease for property located in Turlock, CA is 
$162,000; should an additional two years be required, lease costs would increase by 
$108,000. Utilities, maintenance and janitorial costs associated with the Turlock 
property lease are estimated at $58,896 to $143,160 for three to five years, with an 
additional $10,000 reserved for data and communications support. 

The total CSA cost of the CSF Interim Facility Plan is estimated at $916,841 of which 
$493,681 is considered generic operating costs and $423,160 will be charged to 
StanWORKs programs. StanWORKs programs supported by the Staff Development 
Training site are 1 00% Federal/State reimbursed since the County maintenance of effort 
for these programs has already been met in the Adopted Proposed Budget for 2013-
2014. The County share impact of the operating costs is approximately 2.7%, or 
$13,329. These funds are already supported within Fiscal Year 2012-2013 for the 
modular furniture, with the remainder of the CSA costs included in the Fiscal Year 2013-
2014 Adopted Proposed Budget and General Fund contribution for CSA Services and 
Support budget. There is no additional impact to the County General Fund from the 
CSA portion of the CSF Interim Facility Plan. 

The CSF Interim Facility Plan will provide relief to the agencies with significant space 
needs without requiring capitalized expenditures that would not be eligible for immediate 
Federal/State reimbursement. Capitalized expenditures, for the purpose of claiming 
Federal/State reimbursement are defined as expenditures that materially add to the 



Approval of an Interim Facility Plan for the Community Services Facility including 
Facility Alterations, Furnishings and a Lease Agreement at 275 Third Street in Turlock 
California to Relocate Non-Public Training Functions and Related Actions 
Page 3 

value of the property or appreciably extend its life. GSA and WIG receive Federal/State 
funding to support administration of their respective programs. Applicable regulations 
for reimbursement of Federal/State program administration costs, such as the 
furnishings and alterations outlined above, are contained in Federal Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-87, Cost Plan Principles for State, Local 
and Indian Tribal Governments and the Handbook of Cost Plan Procedures for 
California Counties as issued by the California State Controller. The Interim Facility 
Plan for alterations, furnishings and outside lease space for a Staff/Development 
Training Office qualify as annual operating costs and are eligible for reimbursement in 
the year of expenditure. 

DISCUSSION: 

For the past year, the Health Services Agency's Women, Infant and Children (WIG) 
Program and the Community Services Agency (GSA) have struggled with facility space 
issues and demands at the Community Services Facility which include aging 
mechanical systems including an elevator in the Family Services entrance that is critical 
to WIG customer access to services, and the lack of sufficient available space to meet 
the staffing levels required to achieve public assistance mandate program services. 
CSF does not have sufficient space for authorized staff positions and does not have 
space to accommodate the Regional Call Center (RCC), "the Region 4 Hub" that will 
take calls from Covered California for Napa, Marin and Stanislaus Counties as required 
to meet mandates of Health Care Reform legislation by October 1, 2013. GSA needs 
permanent space for approximately 100 staff positions at this time; conference rooms 
have been converted to staff space and modular furniture installed in hallways to 
mitigate the space need, but this is not sustainable and will not support the specific 
location requirement of the RCC. 

GSA serves over 190,000 people in Stanislaus County on a monthly basis, 
approximately 1 in 3 County residents, at eight sites. GSA operates approximately 72 
social welfare programs providing assistance, direct client services and support for the 
benefit of the community: 

• Social Services (Child Welfare/Child Protective Services, Adult Protective 
Services/1 n-Home Supportive Services); 

• CaiWORKs (Temporary Assistance to Needy Families, Employment Services, 
Welfare Fraud Prevention and Investigation); 

• Other Public Welfare Assistance (CaiFresh, Medi-Cal, Foster Care, Adoptions and 
General Assistance); and 

• Child Care (Subsidized Child Care Stages 1, 2, 3). 

Higher demand for services and a changing business environment has created a critical 
need for additional space; some of the significant changes include: 



Approval of an Interim Facility Plan for the Community Services Facility including 
Facility Alterations, Furnishings and a Lease Agreement at 275 Third Street in Turlock 
California to Relocate Non-Public Training Functions and Related Actions 
Page 4 

• Relocation of 84 CSA and Partner staff into the CSF due to outstation closures over 
the past 7 years, including original WIC move in 2006: 

• Need for additional on-site partners at CSF include Behavioral Health Services 
Alcohol and Drug Clinicians, Sheriff Detective, Children's Crisis Center and 
Stanislaus County Office of Education; 

• Increase in staffing in mandated programs requiring restoration/addition of 57 
positions between Fiscal Years 2012-2013 and 2013-2014; 

• Requirement to replace the elevator in Administration area serving WIC; 
• New demand for services and redesign of service delivery models in StanWORKs to 

task-based and Call Center environments; 
• Health Care Reform and the Regional Call Center Hub implementation October 1, 

2013; 
• AB 109 requirement for early engagement and redesign of Welfare to Work 

supporting co-location of Alliance and CSA staff in one area of the CSF; and 
• Increased Court ordered visitation in Child Welfare. 

On September 18, 2012, the Health Services Agency (HSA) sought Board of 
Supervisors consideration to enter into a five-year lease agreement for property located 
in Modesto, for the purpose of relocating WIC out of the Community Services Facility to 
ease these facility pressures. This plan would have allowed for some additional space 
to meet CSA needs, but would have required implementation of full scale conversion to 
6' by 6' cubicles for all staff versus the standard of 6' by 8' cubicles recommend for most 
positions. The request was pulled from the agenda at the start of the meeting and the 
Board did not take action on the proposal for WIC relocation. Subsequent analysis by 
staff acknowledged that the previous colocation of WIC and CSA has been beneficial in 
other County Service Center sites. Further, the cost of the five year lease estimated at 
$602,910 combined with the cost of new 6' by 6' cubicles for CSA estimated at 
$658,800 represented almost $1.3 million in space changes to address a short term 
need. 

Since that date, the CEO Capital Projects Team has been working with HSA and CSA, 
along with the other CSF occupants, Department of Child Support Services and Alliance 
Worknet to evaluate all of the space issues and needs at the CSF. Identified issues 
include: aging mechanical systems and significant annual repairs needed in critical 
building infrastructure, lack of space to meet growth needs in mandate programs, 
changes to the campus environment and traffic flow patterns inherent with the build out 
of the Public Safety Center Master Plan, parking lot impacts from continued customer 
increases and related staff increases, need for partner space in the CSF to serve 
common customers, etc. It became clear that there are significant long term issues and 
needs of all CSF partners that must be evaluated and defined for appropriate long 
range planning. As a result, as part of the Fiscal Year 2013-2014 Adopted Proposed 
Budget, the Board approved funding to develop a long-term Master Plan Analysis and 
Strategy for the Community Services Facility. 



Approval of an Interim Facility Plan for the Community Services Facility including 
Facility Alterations, Furnishings and a Lease Agreement at 275 Third Street in Turlock 
California to Relocate Non-Public Training Functions and Related Actions 
Page 5 

In the interim, until the Master Plan is developed, immediate space needs must be 
addressed. As a result, the CSF Interim Facility Plan has been developed. The cost 
savings for the Interim Plan versus the September 2012 Plan is approximately $249,869 
over the five-year period. 

The CSF Interim Facility Plan will provide for the immediate space needs of WIG and 
GSA as described below. 

WIG: The Women, Infants, and Children's (WIG) Program is funded by the U.S. 
Department of Agriculture for eligible pregnant, breastfeeding, and postpartum women, 
infants 0 - 12 months, and children under the age of five (5) who are determined to be a 
nutritional risk. The program provides nutrition education guidance and supplemental 
food in the form of printed checks, which participants can exchange for specified foods 
from over 120 authorized vendors throughout the County. The program also serves as 
a gateway and an adjunct to ongoing health care, which is essential to the WIG 
population. 

The goals of the WIG Program are: 

1. Decrease the prevalence of low birth weight infants, 
2. Reduce pregnancy complications, 
3. Reduce iron deficiency anemia in women, infants, and children, and 
4. Promote optimum growth and development of infants and young children. 

The Health Services Agency WIG Program has provided services, through various 
Modesto sites to eligible clients in the Modesto area for over 25 years. The current 
Modesto WIG site has been co-located in the Community Services Facility (CSF) 
building, on the second floor at 251 E. Hackett Road since 2006 and occupies 
approximately 7,000 square feet. This WIG site is the largest and currently provides 
services to approximately 8,000 - 10,000 individuals on a monthly basis. This current 
location on the second floor has presented some safety concerns. The one small 
passenger elevator has been unreliable and has been out of service approximately 26% 
of the time in 2013 in this past year. During these times, staff is pulled from work to 
escort clients (frequently women with infants in strollers or small children) through 
Community Services Agency Administrative offices to the freight elevator and through 
multiple corridors and then exit the building. 

Moving to a vacated space on the first floor would increase proximity to participant 
parking area and eliminate the need for an elevator to serve WIG customers. This 
alternative space would better accommodate the needs of staff by providing cubicles for 
confidential counseling, classroom space and private space for lactation services. 
There are no alterations required for WIG to relocate to the first floor; furnishings of 
approximately $95,000 will fully support the plan implementation. 



Approval of an Interim Facility Plan for the Community Services Facility including 
Facility Alterations, Furnishings and a Lease Agreement at 275 Third Street in Turlock 
California to Relocate Non-Public Training Functions and Related Actions 
Page 6 

There are no alterations required for WIG to relocate to the first floor; furnishings of 
approximately $95,000 will fully support the plan implementation. 

GSA: The following describes the CSF changes and lease space requirements to meet 
immediate space needs for GSA: 

• Relocation of WIG to the first floor will support co-location of Welfare to Work staff 
with Alliance staff focused on new Welfare to Work program requirements; 

• Relocation of Welfare to Work Staff will provide space for the Regional Call Center, 
"Hub"; 

• Converting GSA File Room to Staff Space to accommodate approximately 30 to 50 
staff. This repurposing of the File Room space will require some facility alterations to 
electrical and mechanical work that will be competitively bid through the CEO 
Capital Projects Team upon Board approval; and 

• Relocation of GSA Intake staff to accommodate the WIG move to other areas of the 
CSF requires the movement of the StanWORKs Training Unit and trainees, 
approximately 50 total staff, offsite to a new GSA Staff Development Training Office. 
This leased space will be for training purposes only; no customers will be served at 
this planned Turlock site. 

The interim space plan cannot be completed without additional square footage for these 
programs given these demands. As a result, the team focused on identifying external 
space options that do not require the public customers of the GSA or the WIG programs 
to go to a different or separate location. 

As a result, the recommended leased space, located at 275 Third Street in Turlock 
which was formerly occupied by GSA and is now available again at a very favorable 
rate of $0.75 per square foot per month over five years for a total of $270,000, plus 
utilities, maintenance and janitorial costs (estimated at $143,160 over five years) with 
only data and telecommunications improvements needed (at $1 0,000) meets this 
objective well. This location will be used by non-public services only, specifically 
training and staff development for the Community Services Agency. The initial terms of 
the recommended lease are for three years, with two one-year extensions. 

We expect to complete a long range facility plan for the occupants and programs 
located at the Community Services Agency during the 2013-2014 Fiscal Year. The 
recommended Interim Facility Plan will afford immediate relief to current space 
demands and allow a more thoughtful approach to long term program and facility 
planning. 

As described in the Fiscal Impact Section, the total cost for the GSA portion of the CSF 
Interim Facility Plan is $916,841 and will be fully supported within existing budget 
authority for Fiscal Year 2013-2014 with no additional impact to the County General 
Fund. 



Approval of an Interim Facility Plan for the Community Services Facility including 
Facility Alterations, Furnishings and a Lease Agreement at 275 Third Street in Turlock 
California to Relocate Non-Public Training Functions and Related Actions 
Page 7 

The recommended CSF Interim Facility Plan was presented to the Board's Capital 
Facilities Committee, comprised of Supervisors O'Brien and Monteith, on June 28, 
2013. The Committee recommended the plan be brought to the full Board of 
Supervisors for approval. 

POLICY ISSUE: 

Approval of the Interim CSF Facility Plan recommendations supports the Board of 
Supervisors' priorities of a Healthy Community and Effective Partnerships by supporting 
co-location of partners at the CSF to provide mandate services critical to meeting the 
needs of families in our community. 

STAFFING IMPACT: 

Existing Capital Projects, CSA and HSA WIC staff is available to support this effort. 

CONTACT PERSON: 

Patricia Hill Thomas, Chief Operations Officer. 209 525-6333. 
















